

No. 12-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 987-3888

MEGAN L. BROWN
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA S. TURNER
MAY K. CHIANG
MEREDITH GOLDICH
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
mbrown@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 3, 2013

246801



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The First Amendment Protects Private Parties From Being Forced To Adopt Government Views	6
A. Forced Speech Is Presumed Unconstitutional	6
B. The First Amendment Constrains The Spending Power.....	8
II. The Government Speech Doctrine Does Not Save The Policy Requirement	10
A. The Leadership Act And Policy Requirement Are Not Government Speech.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The regime is not a messaging scheme	13
2. The Leadership Act is not an “anti-prostitution” program	14
3. The scheme requires attribution to Respondents, taking it outside of “government speech”.....	15
B. The Policy Requirement Cannot Be Used As A Prophylactic Measure To Protect A Government Program.....	18
III. The First Amendment’s Restraints On Government Are Needed Now More Than Ever	20
A. Government Is Expanding Its Reach Through Thousands Of Diverse Grants And Programs	20
B. Without The First Amendment As A Check, The Government Can Purchase Private Beliefs And Influence The Marketplace Of Ideas	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>23-34 94th St. Grocery Corp. v. New York City Bd. of Health,</i> 685 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.,</i> 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011).	15
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth,</i> 529 U.S. 217 (2000).	9, 11, 17
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992).	8
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001).	9, 12
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	19
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1985).	7, 9
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009).	11, 12, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n for the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	1, 2, 17, 18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2553 (2011).....	8-9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	7
<i>Wells v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)	5
22 U.S.C. §§ 5001-5116	24
22 U.S.C. § 7601(3)(C)	15
22 U.S.C. § 7601(20)(B)	15
22 U.S.C. § 7631(e).....	18, 19
22 U.S.C. § 7631(f).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 290aa-12	24
45 C.F.R. § 89.1(b)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Caroline Hoxby, *School Choice and School Productivity (Or, Could School Choice be a Tide That Lifts All Boats?)*, National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper No. 8873 (April 2002), available at <http://www.nber.org/papers/w8873>23

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance, <https://www.cfda.gov/> (last viewed Mar. 31, 2013)21

Cybersecurity Act of 2012, S. 3414, 112th Cong. (2012) §§ 301-0423

David B. Muhlhausen, *Fire Grants: Do Not Reauthorize an Ineffective Program 1* (Heritage Foundation 2012), available at <http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2012/11/fire-grants-do-not-reauthorize-femas-ineffective-program>.....21

Elisa Morgera et al., U.N. Food & Agric. Org., *Organic Agriculture and the Law v* (2012), available at <http://www.fao.org/organicag/oa-publications/pub-cat/sustainability-and-perspectives/en/>.....5

Elizabeth T. Boris et al., *Human Service Nonprofits and Government Collaboration: Findings from the 2010 National Survey of Nonprofit Government Contracting and Grants* (2010), available at <http://www.urban.org/publications/412228.html>21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FDA, <i>Guidance for FDA Staff: The Leveraging Handbook 5</i> (2003), available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/CDER/WhatWeDo/UCM121662.pdf	22
FDA, Public-Private Partnership Program, Biomarker Consortium, http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/PartnershipsCollaborations/PublicPrivatePartnershipProgram/ucm231115.htm	22
Garima Malhotra, <i>Good Intentions, Bad Consequences: How Congress' Efforts to Eradicate HIV/AIDS Stifle the Speech of Humanitarian Organizations</i> , 61 Cath. U. L. Rev. 839 (2012)	14
Goldie Blumenstyk, <i>For-Profit Colleges Show Increasing Dependence on Federal Student Aid</i> , <i>The Chronicle of Higher Education</i> (Feb. 15, 2011) available at http://chronicle.com/article/For-Profit-Colleges-Show/126394/	21
Grants.gov, http://www.grants.gov/applicants/recovery.jsp (last viewed Apr. 1, 2013).....	20
Helen Norton, <i>Government Speech in Transition</i> , 57 S.D. L. Rev. 421 (2012)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jeff Walker, Economic Sanctions: United States Sanctions Against South Africa – Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-440, 100 Stat. 1086 (1986), 28 Harv. Int’l L.J. 117 (1986)	25
John W. Whitehead, <i>America’s Dark Side: Sexual Trafficking of Women</i> (Mar. 8, 2004), https://www.rutherford.org/publications_resources/john_whiteheads_commentary/americas_dark_side_sexual_trafficking_of_women	2
John W. Whitehead, <i>The Evil Flesh Trade in Young Children</i> (Sept. 30, 2002), https://www.rutherford.org/publications_resources/john_whiteheads_commentary/the_evil_flesh_trade_in_young_children	2
Johns Hopkins Children’s Center, <i>2011: Media and Adolescent Substance Abuse</i> (Mar. 16, 2011), http://www.hopkinschildrens.org/media-and-adolescent-substance-abuse.aspx	25
Mandiant, <i>APT1: Exposing One of China’s Cyber Espionage Units</i> (2013), available at http://intelreport.mandiant.com/	24
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Possession of a Firearm by the Mentally Ill</i> (Jan. 2013), http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/justice/possession-of-a-firearm-by-the-mentally-ill.aspx	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
NYC Human Resources Administration Department of Social Services, <i>Think Being a Teen Parent Won't Cost You?</i> http://www.nyc.gov/html/hra/html/programs/teen_pregnancy_campaign.shtml (last visited Mar. 31, 2013)	4
Office of National Drug Control Policy, <i>What Americans Need to Know about Marijuana 2</i> (2011), available at www.ncjrs.gov/ondcpubs/ publications/pdf/mj_rev.pdf	23
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-478, <i>Grants.gov: Additional Action Needed to Address Persistent Governance and Funding Challenges</i> (2011)	20
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-773T, <i>Federal Grants: Improvements Needed in Oversight and Accountability Processes</i> (2011)	20
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>The Leveraging Handbook: An Agency Resource for Effective Collaborations</i> (2003)	21-22
<i>United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003: Markup Before the H. Comm. on Int'l Relations, 108th Cong. 77</i> (statement of Rep. Smith, Vice Chairman, H. Comm. on Int'l Relations)	14
